
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 25 November 2015 
 
Time:  4.30 pm 
 
Place: LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Kim Pocock   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4313 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need advice on declaring an interest, please contact the 
Governance Officer above, if possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 30 September 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ENGAGEMENT  
Report of Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children& Adults, 
Nottingham City Council; Colin Monckton, Director of Commissioning, 
Policy and Insight, Nottingham City Council; Alison Challenger, Interim 
Director of Public Health, Nottingham City Council; Dawn Smith, Chief 
Operating Officer, Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

9 - 18 

5  AREA PRIORITIES  
To approve verbal proposals from the Chair of the Committee 
 

 

6  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES  
Reports of Chief Executive, Nottingham City Homes 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



a   Performance  
 

19 - 32 

b   Environmental Schemes  
 

33 - 38 

7  WARD PERFORMANCE REPORTS -  QUARTER 2 – JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2015  
Report of Corporate Director of Commercial and Operations 
 

39 - 62 

8  POLICE UPDATE  
Report of Inspector Bruce Clarke, Neighbourhood Policing Team 
 

63 - 64 

9  BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA CAPITAL  
Report of Corporate Director of Commercial and Operations 
 

65 - 72 

10  AREA COMMITTEE FINANCE AND DELEGATED AUTHORITY – Q2 
JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2015  
Report of Corporate Director of Commercial and Operations 
 

73 - 76 

11  RIGHT TRACK IN THE COMMUNITY QUARTERLY REPORT JULY - 
SEPTEMBER 2015  
Report of Right Track in the Community 
 

77 - 80 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 30 September 2015 from 16.35 
- 17.40 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Michael Wildgust (Chair) 
 

Councillor Alex Norris 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Wade Adams - Nottingham City Homes 
Nancy Barnard  - Governance Manager 
Dianne Finnie - Bestwood Park Community Centre 
Sharon Fullerton - Bestwood Estates Community Association 
James Fullerton - Bestwood Estates Community Association 
Dale Griffin - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Gursharan Nijran - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Michael Savage - Highbury Vale Tenants and Residents Association 
Insp James Woolley - Nottinghamshire Police 
 
15  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Alex Norris (Non-Council Business) 
Councillor Linda Woodings (Non-Council Business) 
Heidi May 
 
16  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
17  MINUTES 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2015 and they 
were signed
[...]
el Savage, Highbury Vale Tenants and Residents Association 
 
20  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
Nancy Barnard, Governance Manager, introduced the report asking the Committee to 
approve appointments to outside bodies. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Agree the following appointments to outside bodies: 

 
Bestwood Estate Community Association – Cllr Grocock 
Bestwood Park Community Association – Cllr Grocock. 
 

Page 4



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 30.09.15 

3 

(2) Agree the addition of Leen Valley Community Association to the register of 
outside bodies for the Bestwood and Basford Area. 
 

(3) Agree the appointment of Cllr Grocock to Leen Valley Community 
Association.  

 
21  PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

 
Wade Adams, Nottingham City Homes, introduced the report updating the Committee 
on Nottingham City Homes’ performance. During discussions the following points 
were highlighted: 
 
a) If a tenant leaves a property in a state of disrepair they are pursued to recover 

damages but they often also have rent and council tax arrears which take priority 
over other debts making it difficult to recover money to cover the cost of repairs; 
 

b) When a property is vacated it will be brought up to a lettable standard before it is 
relet, for example ensuring it has a combi-boiler, and windows and doors that are 
to standard. If the new tenant wishes to move into the property before the works 
are completed they can, but this will not prevent the works from being carried out; 
 

c) There are currently very few two bedroomed properties available in Bestwood 
and some parts of the area have no two bedroomed properties at all; 

 
d) Tenancies can now start on any day of the week, marking a change in previous 

practice which saw all tenancies start on a Monday; 
 

e) Practice regarding seeking feedback on antisocial behaviour cases is also 
changing. Feedback was previously sought via a postal questionnaire to those 
who had raised an antisocial behaviour case. This will now be sought via a 
telephone survey in order to increase the extremely low response rate. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report and discussion. 

 
22  ENVIRONMENTAL SCHEMES 

 
There were no new Environmental Schemes for approval at this meeting but the 
Committee expressed the view that works undertaken on Raymede Drive had 
enhanced the area and requested a satisfaction survey of local residents. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Committee’s comments. 
 
23  WARD PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q1, APRIL TO JUNE 2015 

 
Gursharan Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report which 
provided an update on key issues and themes in the wards linked to local priorities 
and strategic themes in the Nottingham Plan. 
 
RESOLVED to note the performance update  
 
 

Page 5



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 30.09.15 

4 

24  POLICE UPDATE 
 

Inspector James Woolley, Nottinghamshire Police, gave an update to the Committee 
on crime and antisocial behaviour in Basford and Bestwood wards during quarter one 
(Q1) of 2015. He highlighted the following issues: 
 
Basford 
 
a) Overall crime has fallen by over 3% compared to the same period last year and 

antisocial behaviour has reduced by 7%. 
 

b) Robbery saw an increase during this quarter but a recent arrest saw an individual 
charged with eight offences and, as a result, the rate is now expected to fall. 

 
c) Dwelling house burglaries decreased following several arrests and the remand of 

individuals in custody. 
 
Bestwood 
 
d) Overall crime has risen by 7% compared to Q1 of 2014 but antisocial behaviour 

has decreased by 11%. 
 

e) Dwelling house burglaries have decreased by more than 74% (32 offences) and 
several individuals are now serving custodial sentences. 

 
General 
 
f) Nottinghamshire Police are working with neighbourhood colleagues to establish 

whether investment could be made in additional security cameras. 
 

g) The consultation process regarding reducing the number of Police Community 
Support Officer (PCSO) posts is nearing completion and is now in the appeal 
stage which concludes next week. 

 
h) This would be Inspector Woolley’s last meeting at this committee as he was 

moving on to a new role. 
 

RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Thank inspector Woolley for his significant contribution to the area and to 

Area Committee meetings; 
 

(2) Note the update. 
 
25  AREA CAPITAL FUND - 2015/16 PROGRAMME 

 
Gursharan Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report which 
proposed schemes to be funded from the Local Transport Plan (LTP) and Public 
Realm (PR) budgets and informed the Committee of the remaining funds available. 
He confirmed that there were no new schemes for approval for Bestwood ward but 
two new schemes for Basford ward. 

Page 6



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 30.09.15 

5 

 
RESOLVED to approve the following Area Capital fund schemes, and to note 
the remaining available funds for Basford (£87014) and Bestwood (£27285). 
 
Location 
 

Scheme Cost (£) 

Basford 
 

  

Bracknell Crescent/ 
Hayling Drive (LTP) 

Junction protection at the junction 
of Bracknell Crescent and Hayling 
Drive to address parking issues at 
Whitemoor School. 
 

7,000 

Selwyn Close (PR) Additional contribution to 
Groundworks plan to include 
landscaping, parking spaces, 
fencing and space for communal 
use. 

4250 

 
26  DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPEND - Q1, APRIL TO JUNE 2015 

 
Dale Griffin, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report detailing 
completed and ongoing projects and schemes in the Basford and Bestwood areas 
funded from councillors’ individual delegated ward allocations. 
 
RESOLVED to note the projects and schemes funded from ward councillor 
delegated budgets since the last meeting, and the latest funding position as 
follows: 
 
Basford Ward 
 
Scheme (£) 
Basford Library Notice Board 1,500 
Vernon Park Summer Fun Day 1,500 
Heathfield Over 16s Summer Programme 1,000 
SALTAR Summer 2015 Programme 1,000 
Hea
[...]
ities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The Health and Wellbeing Board are in the process of developing their next Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. Engagement activities will be taking place in October and November to inform the 
development of the priorities. This report sets out the engagement strategy and seeks the support 
of the Area Committees in promoting the engagement events. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the Area Committee notes the report and promotes the various events/ activities amongst 
citizens within their area. 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board want to engage with as many citizens and interest 

groups as possible to inform their next strategy. It is hoped that the Area 
Committees could increase the reach of the engagement activity by supporting and 
promoting the planned engagement activity.   Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:james.rhodes@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) are currently developing their next health 

and wellbeing strategy with the aim that it will be signed off in June 2016. The HWB 
recently approved the engagement strategy for the development of the next Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy1. In summary, engagement will be wide ranging with the aim 
of finding what is important to people in relation to health and wellbeing and the 
approach is broadly divided into two phases: 

 
Phase 1: Engagement - Opportunity for everyone to input their thoughts about 
health and wellbeing. The information from this phase will be analysed and fed into 
the development of the initial draft of the new Health & Wellbeing Strategy. This will 
take place during October and November 2015.  
 
Phase 2: Consultation on the draft Health & Wellbeing Strategy  

 
2.2 The intention is engage with as many citizens, interest groups and front-line 

workers/ practitioners as possible. The engagement strategy was developed based 
on the outcomes of a citizen focus group and the approaches to be adopted are 
outlined below:  

 
Target 
Group 

Methodology 

Interest 
Groups 

 Existing meetings and networks – depending on available time on 
the agenda the session will either be a focus group exercise or sign-
posting to larger public events and the offer to use a toolkit for groups 
to run their own sessions and submit the results. A timetable of 
existing events has been created.   

 Existing events – world café/ pop up research approach  
 On-line survey and toolkit  

Citizens  3 bespoke events across the city – focus groups (see dates below) 
 On-line survey 

Workforce  Focus groups made up of staff from across partner agencies and 
Community and Voluntary Sector  

 
2.3 The public events are scheduled to take place: 
 
Clifton Cornerstone  Tuesday 3 November  1pm-3pm 

Council House Ballroom Wednesday 4 November  4.45pm-6:45pm 

Bulwell Riverside  Monday 9 November  5.15pm-7.15pm 

 
2.4 If you would like to attend one of the events please register on-line here 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/HappierHealthierLives  or  phone 0115 87 64 336.  
 
2.5 Since the public events will take place before the Area Committee meeting it is 

recommended that Councillors promote the events within their areas as soon as 
possible. Appendix A provides an E Flyer for this purpose. It is also recommended 
that Councillors promote the toolkit (which allows groups to run their own 
engagement session) and the on-line survey which provide other ways for citizens 
and interest groups to have their views heard. The on-line survey and engagement 
toolkit are available here: http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/HappierHealthierLives.  

 

                                            
1
 Health and Wellbeing Board, 30

th
 September.  

Page 10


[...]
transformational 
work  

 
 
‘Grander design’  
Transformation of Toton Close area. 
Scheme joint funded with N.C.C.  

 
 
Improve environment and security 
for residents 

 
 
Agreed at June 
2015 Area 
Committee 

 
 
£65,000 

     

     

   Total carried 
forward 

 
£44,419.95 

 
 
 
No further schemes to be approved at November 2015 Area Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

AREA 2 COMMITTEE 25th NOVEMBER 2015 
  

 Title of paper:  
WARD PERFORMANCE REPORTS -  Quarter 2 – July to September 
2015 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Dave Halstead  
Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Wards affected: 
Basford and Bestwood 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Heidi May,  Locality Manager 
heidi.may@nottinghamcity.gov.uk      0115 8833737 
Gursharan Singh Nijran – NDO, Basford 
gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk     0115 8833734 
Dale Griffin – NDO, Bestwood 
dale.griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk       0115 8833736 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Daniel Dexter – Crime and Drugs Partnership Analyst 
daniel.dexter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

Not relevant 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
The ward performance reports provide updates on key issues and themes which link 
[...]
    2015-2016 LTP allocation 
 

£78,000 
   LTP carried forward from 2013-2015 

 
£0 

   2015 - 2016 Public Realm allocation 
 

£46,850 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2013-2015 £32,182    

P
age 70



 

Total Available 2015 - 2016 ACF 
 

£157,032 
   *Less LTP schemes - £62,747 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £67,000 
   ***Decommitted funds + £12,000 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£39,285 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£15,253 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£24,032 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

AREA 2 COMMITTEE 25TH NOVEMBER 2015 
  

 Title of paper: Area Committee Finance and Delegated Authority – Q2 July to 
September 2015 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Dave Halstead 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Wards affected: 
Basford and Bestwood 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Dale Griffin 
Neighbourhood Development Officer - Bestwood Ward 
0115 8833736 
dale.griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 
Gursharan Singh Nijran 
Neighbourhood Development Officer  - Basford Ward 
Tel 0115 8833734 
gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Anita Winter 
Accountancy Support Officer - Finance 
anita.winter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel 0115 8763714 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

Not relevant 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report advises the Area 2 Committee of the use of delegated authority by the Director of 
Communities and provides an up to date finance report. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the Area Committee note the actions agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
in respect of projects and schemes within Area 2, detailed in Appendix A and B, and note the 
new allocations for 2015-2016 of £5,000 for each Councillor. 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Records detailing Members’ spending decisions and consultation are shown in the 

attached Appendix. In accordance with the Constitution the Area Committee is Page 73

Agenda Item 10

mailto:dale.griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:anita.winter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

required to note spending decisions taken by Ward Members.  This report outlines 
the spending decisions for the current financial year for the quarter July to 
September 2015. 

 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 This action follows the arrangements established by the Executive Board to allow for 

spending approvals through individual Members budget allocations and Area 
Committee Finances. 

 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 3.1 Not to provide the funding outlined in Appendix 1 but the funding requested will 
provide additional services or benefit to residents of Bestwood and Basford wards. 

 
4. FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 
 MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 Members had an individual allocation for 2015/16 of £5,000.  
 
4.2 The full balance has not been allocated.  Further projects will be reported to a 

subsequent committee. 
 
5. LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT 
 ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND PROCUREMENT 
 IMPLICATIONS) 
 
5.1 These arrangements provide transparency and regulation to the spending of 

individual Member’s allocation. 
 
5.2 The funds allocated by Area Committee are used to address diverse needs from 

various sections of the community and reduce inequalities. 
 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
 Has the equality impact been assessed?  

 Not needed (report does not contain proposals or financial decisions) X 
 No           □ 

 Yes – Equality Impact Assessment attached     □ 

 
 Due regard should be given to the equality implications identified in the EIA. 
 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
7.1 Delegated authority for each scheme listed in Appendix A is held by the Committee 

Section. 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 

Executive Board – 20 May 2008 – Ward Member Budgets  

Page 74



 

APPENDIX A  
 
Basford Ward Budget Allocations 2015/16 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Allocated Schemes: Basford Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

Basford Library Notice Board Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £1,500 

Vernon Park Summer Fun Day Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £1,500 

Heathfield Over 16’s Summer Programme Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £1,000 

SALTAR Summer 2015 Programme Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £1,000 

Heathfield Summer 2015 Programme Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £1,000 

Zodiac All Stars Carnival Troupe Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £500 

Boots Linear Netball Club Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £400 

   

   

 Balance brought forward 2015/16 £580 

 Allocation 2015/16 £15,000 

 Total available allocation £15,580 

 Total allocated at 30/09/2015 £6,900 

 Total unallocated at 30/09/2015 £8,680 

 
 

  

Schemes committed but not allocated 
 

  

Highbury Vale planting on Brayton Crescent Phase 2 Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £450 

Notice board for Bagthorpe allotments Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £300 

   

   

TOTAL  £750 

P
age 75



 

APPENDIX B 
 
Bestwood Ward Budget Allocations 2015/16 

 

Allocated Schemes: Bestwood Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

Bestwoods Got Talent 2016 Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £200 

Carers Roadshow  Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £500 

Christmas Lights 2015 Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £16,000 

Sharewear Clothing Scheme Rent Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1500 

The People's Church Chairs Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £4905 

Southglade Park Live 2016 Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1500 

 

Schemes to be de-committed: Bestwood Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

Nottingham African Women Empowerment Forum 
base development 

Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1,475 

 

Balance Brought forward 2015/16 £18,466 

Allocation 2015/16 £15,000 

Total Available Allocation £33,466 

Total de-committed £1,475 

Total allocated at 30/09/2015 £24,605 

Total unallocated at 30/09/2015 £10,336 

 
 

Schemes committed but not allocated Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

Bestwood Community Brochure  Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £452 

Total £452 

 
 
 

 
 

P
age 76



 

 
Area 2 July - September 2015 

 
Introduction  

This is our quarterly report covering July 2015 to September 2015.  

We are continuing to provide job clubs with the ongoing support from the Library 

Services, even after the funding has stopped 

We are looking to create improved links with the Family and Children teams to 

promote education.  

The Community associations are working tirelessly to become sustainable and are 

providing excellent facilities within their community.  

As an organisation we are building links across Youth Services through the Youth 

Forum bringing together delivery organisations, the first meeting has gone ahead 

and we are looking at how best to move forward.  

The Lifelong Learning Forum held its first meeting on the 3rd June with the second 

planned in for the New Year looking at the area offers for people looking to get back 

into work or training.  

A number of fantastic events occurred over the quarte
[...]
 Bestwood Community Centre and we are planning with 

the library services to run from Basford Library.  

We are currently seeking self referrals to increase uptake on the programme.  To 

achieve this we have: 

 Handed out leaflets in Bestwood and Basford 

 Attending local events 

 Provided local businesses with Posters to display 

 Engaged with the Probation Service. 

 Family & Community Teams 

Conclusion 

Work in the Area continues to be well-received.  Given the level of additional funding 

brought into the area and the lack of any administration or management charges 

made to the Area Based Grants contract, we believe that our work represents 

excellent value for money.   We welcome any further comments/suggestions for 

improvements to our work in the area. 

 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 minutes
	4 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Engagement
	Enc. 1 for Health and Wellbeing Strategy Engagement
	Enc. 2 Questionnaire

	6a Performance
	6b Environmental Schemes
	7 WARD PERFORMANCE REPORTS -  Quarter 2 – July to September 2015
	8 POLICE UPDATE
	9 Basford and Bestwood Area Capital
	10 Area Committee Finance and Delegated Authority – Q2 July to September 2015
	11 RIGHT TRACK IN THE COMMUNITY QUARTERLY REPORT JULY - SEPTEMBER 2015



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 25 November 2015 from 16.33 - 1805  
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Michael Wildgust 
Councillor Linda Woodings (for minutes 27-34 only) 
 

  
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Wade Adams  - Nottingham City Homes  
Kim Pocock - Governance Manager, Nottingham City Council  
Dale Griffin  - Neighbourhood Development Officer, Nottingham City Council  
Michael Savage  - Highbury Vale Tenants and Residents Association  
Insp Bruce Clarke - Nottinghamshire Police  
Heidi May - Locality Manager, Nottingham City Council 
James Rhodes - Strategic Insight Manager, Nottingham City Council 
 
 
27  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Gusharan Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Stuart Bell, Right Track 
 
28  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
29  MINUTES 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2015 and 
they were signed by the Chair. 
 
30  HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ENGAGEMENT 

 
James Rhodes, Strategic Insight Manager, Nottingham City Council, introduced the 
report on behalf of health partners and gave a presentation on the development of 
the priorities for the next Health and Wellbeing Strategy, due to be launched in June 
2016.   
 
He informed attendees that there is a toolkit for groups to run their own engagement 
sessions and an online survey on the Health and Wellbeing website to feed in views. 
James also made paper copies of the survey available at the meeting. 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 25.11.15 

2 

 
Social isolation and loneliness has emerged as the most common issue from 
engagement sessions run so far.  Other key issues include the cost of living; mental 
health, knowing what services are available, lifestyle factors and the disproportionate 
impact of poor health on BME communities. 
 
The following points were raised in discussion: 
 
a) Social isolation and the difficulty in addressing it, as it is difficult to know who to 

target; the potential involvement of the Independent Living Co-ordinators in 
tackling social isolation and the possibility that older men may be more isolated 
than older women; 

 
b) Poor attendance, particularly of children, at dentists; 
 
c) The usefulness of the graphics in the slides presented by James, detailing key 

factors affecting the health of Nottingham city citizens, and how it would be helpful 
for this to be displayed in a range of locations across the area; 

 
d) The importance of the involvement of the Fire Authority more in health and 

wellbeing work; 
 
e) The need for councillors to be aware of what is going on in their communities and 

to have their say on how services should be shaped. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and to signpost and promote any engagement 
and consultation events/ activities amongst citizens in Area 2. 
 
31  AREA PRIORITIES 

 
The Chair informed the Committee that the Deputy Leader has asked all Area 
Committees to put forward key priorities for their area.  The following issues were 
identified for further development in each ward and discussed to identify shared 
priorities for the area:  
 
Basford 
Crime and grime 
Productive activities for young people 
Involvement of older people 
Basford Crossing 
Improving the visual appearance of the area  
 
Bestwood 
Youth provision 
Derelict and vacant sites 
Improving the visual appearance of the area 
 
RESOLVED to agree the following priorities for an Area 2 action plan: 
 
a) Youth provision; 
b) Social isolation for older people;  



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 25.11.15 

3 

c) Bringing derelict sites into use;  
d) Crime and grime. 
 
32  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

 
a   PERFORMANCE (Agenda Item 6a) 

 
Wade Adams, Tenancy and Estates Manager at Nottingham City Homes (NCH) 
updated the Committee on key issues and themes that link back to local priorities and 
performance as described in the report. 
 
Wade outlined previous scheme approvals and noted that there were no additional 
schemes to approve at this meeting. 
 
NCH is making progress in tackling anti-social behaviour. The company won two 
awards at the National ASB Annual Conference on 10 November - Team of the Year 
and Best Project for Strelley KO Boxing Club. 
 
RESOLVED to note current performance as detailed in the report and 
congratulate Nottingham City Homes on its achievement of two National ASB 
Awards.  
 
b   ENVIRONMENTAL SCHEMES (Agenda Item 6b) 

 
There were no environmental schemes to be approved at this meeting. 
 
33  WARD PERFORMANCE REPORTS -  QUARTER 2 – JULY TO 

SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

Dale Griffin, Neighbourhood Development Officer (NDO) for Bestwood ward 
introduced the report of the Corporate Director of Commercial and Operations, 
highlighting achievements and emerging issues in each ward. 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 
a) Joint working on youth issues – partners, including Right Track and the Council’s 

Family and Community Teams have started to work together to identify what is 
happening in the area, what is working and what needs to change; 

 
b) The importance of and the success of ward walks, which bring councillors into 

direct contact with citizens, who are then able to discuss their views of the area. 
 
RESOLVED to note the ward performance report and to thank Dale Griffin for 
all her work in relation to ward performance. 
 
34  POLICE UPDATE 

 
Inspector Bruce Clarke introduced himself as the new Police representative reporting 
to the Committee.   He has been involved in neighbourhood policing for several years 
and noted the significant improvements in crime levels in Area 2 in recent years.    
 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 25.11.15 

4 

The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 
a) Concern about enforcement of the 20mph limit on local roads - portable gun 

operations to check speed have not identified a significant problem.  It may be a 
perception of speeding, but it may also be that there is a need to check speed 
early in the morning and later in evening, which is when citizens report that they 
are most disturbed; 

 
b) Crime has reduced in the area, particularly in dwelling burglaries, motor theft, 

criminal damage and anti-social behaviour; 
 
c) Increases have been seen in sexual offences, violence (particularly domestic 

violence) and burglary ‘other’ (eg of sheds).  Violence now includes harassment 
(ie not necessarily physical contact), which may account for the increase;  

 
d) Police priorities are to focus on shed break-ins in Basford and environmentals (as 

crime is so low) in Bestwood; 
 
Councillor Linda Woodings left during this item (17.45). 
 
RESOLVED to note the information provided by Inspector Clarke and ask him 
to publicise the enforcement of 20mph speed limits. 
 
35  BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA CAPITAL 

 
Dale Griffin, Neighbourhood Development Officer for Bestwood ward, introduced the 
report of the Corporate Director of Commercial and Operations, detailing the latest 
spend under the Area Capital Fund. 
 
There were no new schemes to approve, but Dale drew attention to a decommitment 
of funding from the Bestwood budget as the Eden Glade scheme is not going ahead. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
  
(1) note that the following funding is available: 
  
   Basford  £87,014 
   Bestwood  £39,285; 
  
(2) approve the decommitment of funding from the Bestwood budget as the 

Eden Glade scheme is no longer going ahead. 
 
36  AREA COMMITTEE FINANCE AND DELEGATED AUTHORITY – Q2 JULY 

TO SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

Dale Griffin, Neighbourhood Development Officer for Bestwood ward, introduced the 
report of the Corporate Director of Commercial and Operations, detailing decisions 
made under delegated authority within Basford and Bestwood wards. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 25.11.15 

5 

(1) note the actions taken under delegated authority by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services in respect of projects and schemes in Area 2 as 
follows: 

 
Basford  

 

Best
woo
d 
 

Allocated Schemes: Bestwood Ward 2015/16 Amount  
Bestwoods Got Talent 2016 £200 

Carers Roadshow  £500 

Christmas Lights 2015 £16,000 

Sharewear Clothing Scheme Rent £1500 

The People's Church Chairs £4905 

Southglade Park Live 2016 £1500 

  

Schemes to be de-committed: Bestwood Ward  

Nottingham African Women Empowerment Forum base 
development 

£1,475 

  

Balance Brought forward 2015/16 £18,466 

Allocation 2015/16 £15,000 

Total Available Allocation £33,466 

Total de-committed £1,475 

Total allocated at 30/09/2015 £24,605 

Total unallocated at 30/09/2015 £10,336 

  

Schemes committed but not allocated  

Bestwood Community Brochure  £452 

Total £452 

 

(2) Note the new delegated funding allocations for 2015/16 of £5,000 for each 
councillor. 

 
37  RIGHT TRACK IN THE COMMUNITY QUARTERLY REPORT JULY - 

Allocated Schemes: Basford Ward 2015/16 Amount  
Basford Library Notice Board £1,500 

Vernon Park Summer Fun Day £1,500 

Heathfield Over 16’s Summer Programme £1,000 

SALTAR Summer 2015 Programme £1,000 

Heathfield Summer 2015 Programme £1,000 

Zodiac All Stars Carnival Troupe £500 

Boots Linear Netball Club £400 

  

Balance brought forward 2015/16 £580 

Allocation 2015/16 £15,000 

Total available allocation £15,580 

Total allocated at 30/09/2015 £6,900 

Total unallocated at 30/09/2015 £8,680 

  

Schemes committed but not allocated  

Highbury Vale planting on Brayton Crescent Phase 2 £450 

Notice board for Bagthorpe allotments £300 

Total £750 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 25.11.15 

6 

SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

In the absence of any representation from Right Track, Heidi May, Locality Manager, 
noted that the commissioning process for local services funded from area-based 
grants will soon begin.  Grant Panels will make recommendations in February 2016 
with a view to having signed agreements in place and delivery from March 2016.  
This round will focus more on outcomes than on outputs. Area chairs and vice chairs 
will be involved in the process to ensure that ward plan priorities are taken into 
account.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 


